## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-109**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT CORONAVIRUS EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT FUNDING FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND AMEND THE POLICE DEPARTMENT'S BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF \$127,767

**WHEREAS**, the U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ) under the Office of Justice Programs published a list of government agencies eligible to receive grant funding to assist in preventing, preparing for, and responding to the coronavirus; and

**WHEREAS**, the Elk Grove Police Department applied for the grant funding proposing to use the funds for personnel, equipment and supplies related to the coronavirus; and

**WHEREAS**, the City received notice the application was accepted by DOJ and the City was awarded \$127,767 in grant funding.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby adopts a resolution authorizing the City Manager to:

- 1) Accept the awarded coronavirus emergency supplemental grant funding in the amount of \$127,767, from the U.S. Department of Justice;
- 2) Execute all documents and take all steps reasonably necessary for acceptance of the grant funding; and
- 3) Amend the Police Department's revenue and expense budget equal to the grant award received and expended each fiscal year, beginning with fiscal year 2020-2021, until the total grant amount has been received and expended.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27<sup>th</sup> day of May 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONÁTHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-109

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

*I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 27, 2020 by the following vote:* 

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Ly, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Detrick

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California